MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the sixth day of January, and ended on the fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Chapter 77.

Resolve authorizing the appoint[ment] of a Superintendent of Public Buildings.

Approved April 1, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the Governor with the advice of Council be, and he hereby is authorized and required to appoint some suitable person to take charge of the Public Buildings, and property in the Representatives Hall, Senate Chamber, and Committee Rooms, during the recess of the Legislature, whose duty it shall be to preserve all the property before mentioned, and daily to open and ventilate the several apartments in said Buildings and to keep the same well swept and cleaned and personally to attend every day, (Sundays excepted) at such hours as the Governor and Council by their order shall direct, attend all visitors as may wish to view the same—And the said Superintendent shall not be allowed to employ a substitute, except by the consent of the Governor and Council, or during the recess of the Governor and Council, by the consent of the Secretary of State.

RESOLVED, That the person so appointed shall give Bond to the State in the sum of One Thousand Dollars, for the preservation of the said property for the faithful performance of his duty; and for his services he shall receive such sum as the Governor and Council shall deem sufficient, not exceeding Two Hundred and Twenty Five Dollars, to be allowed and paid by them.

Chapter 78.

Resolve in favor of John Hodgdon.

Approved April 1, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to John Hodgdon in full for his services as Land Agent for the years one thousand eight and thirty four and one thousand eight hundred and thirty five, the sum of Two Thousand Dollars; and for extra services by him performed while accompanying the Commissioners of Massachusetts, by the request of the Governor of this